SIMMING GENERAL OF THE STATE OF BEINGHA

THE PHILIPATED BUILD IN THE PROPERTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WILLIAM B. WEINBERGER,

Appellant,

No. 58, 1981

UOP, INC., THE SIGNAL COMPANIES, INC., SIGCO INCORPORATED, LEHMAN BROTHERS KUHN LOEB, INC. CHARLES S. ARLEDGE, BREWSTER L. ARMS, ANDREW J. CHITIEA, JAMES V. CRAWFORD, JAMES W. GLANVILLE, RICHARD A. LENON, JOHN O. LOGAN, FRANK J. PIZZITOLA, WILLIAM J. QUINN, FORREST N. SHUMWAY, ROBERT S. STEVENSON, MAYNARD P. VENEMA, WILLIAM E. WALKUP and HARRY H. WETZEL,

Appellees.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT IN SUPPORT OF HIS APPEAL

On Appeal From the Court of Chancery In and For New Castle County Civil Action No. 5642

Hand Serve 4-16-81 Mr. Sparks Mr. Sayson April 16, 1981

William Prickett PRICKETT, JONES, ELLIOTT, KRISTOL & SCHNEE 1310 King Street Wilmington, Delaware 19899 (302) 658-5102Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| EXPLANATORY NOTE ON REFERENCES, FORM AND THE ORDER ON PAGE LENGTH | 1 |
| PLAINTIFF'S STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND THE JUDGMENT AND ORDERS APPEALED FROM | 3 |
| A. Nature of These Proceedings | 3 |
| B. Summary of the Plaintiff's Argument | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 6 |
| A. Signal's Acquisition of 50.5% of the Stock of UOP in 1975 | 6 |
| B. Signal's Decision to Acquire the Balance of UOP Stock at \$20 to \$21 | 8 |
| C. Mr. Crawford, Signal's Designated President of UOP, Immediately Agreed to Signal's Plan, Including the Price | 12 |
| D. The Press Releases and Proxy Statement Stated That There Were Negotiations in Connection With the Price of \$21 | 16 |
| E. The Retention of Lehman Brothers | 20 |
| F. UOP Board Approval | 26 |
| G. Implementation of the Merger | 31 |
| H. May 26, 1978, the Date of the Stockholders' Meeting | 34 |
| I. The Parties' Experts | 36 |
| ARGUMENT | 40 |
| I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DISMISSING THE DERIVATIVE COUNTS, IN LIMITING THE CLASS CERTIFIED, AND IN FAILING TO CONSIDER AND ACT ON PLAINTIFF'S MOTION | |
| THAT THE CLASS BE ENLARGED | 40 |
| A. Diamiceal of Derivative Count | 41 |

| able of Contents Cont'd. | Page |
|---|------|
| B. Limitation of Class to Those Who Voted Against the Merger and/or Who Had Not Turned Their Stock In | 41 |
| II. IN VIEW OF THE TRIAL RECORD AND THE APPLICABLE LAW, THE LOWER COURT'S DECISION EXONERATING ALL OF THE DEFENDANTS IS INCORRECT | 45 |
| A. In View of the Record, the Court Below Erred in Exonerating the Defendant Lehman Brothers From Its Fiduciary and Legal Obligation to the Minority of UOP | 47 |
| Lehman is Liable to the Minority Under Agency and Fiduciary Principles | 48 |
| 2. The Holding in <u>Denison</u> is Applicable to This Case | 50 |
| 3. Lehman's Failure to Dis- close the Existence of Lehman's 1976 Opinion to Signal is a Violation of the Requirement of Complete Candor | 51 |
| 4. The Failure to Disclose the True Basis of the Fairness Opinion Was a Violation of the Requirement of Complete Candor | 53 |
| B. The Interpretation of the Court Below of the Proper Business Purpose Rule is Incorrect | 56 |
| 1. Signal's Purpose Was Solely to Promote Its Own Economic Best Interest | 56 |
| 2. The <u>Sterling</u> Case Is Not Authority for the Lower Court's Decision | 57 |
| 3. The Advancement of the Majority's Economic Interest Does Not Constitute a Proper Business Purpose Neither as a Matter of Law Nor as a Matter | |
| af Diaha | 6.0 |

| Table of Contents Cont'd. | Page |
|---|------|
| C. Though the Court Below Failed to Utilize the Standard of "Complete Candor", the Record Shows the Defendants Were Guilty of Numerous Material Misrepresentations to UOP's Minority Shareholders | 65 |
| 1. The Defendants Repeatedly Misrepresented to the Minority Shareholders That There Had Been Negotiations as to Price | 66 |
| D. The Defendants Misrepresented to the Stockholders, in the Light of the Requirement of Complete Candor That the Lehman Opinion Was Simply That of Mr. Glanville | 75 |
| E. It Was Misleading to Represent to the Stockholders That the Board of UOP Was Unanimous | 75 |
| F. The Court Below Erred in Absolving the Defendants From Their Fiduciary Responsibilities to the Minority Shareholders of UOP | 77 |
| 1. The Court Below Justified the Defendants' Failure to Ful-fill Their Fiduciary Responsibilities to the Minority Because of the Defendants' | |
| Decision Not to Resolve Their Conflict of Interest | 78 |
| (a) A Fiduciary CannotFulfill His Responsibilitiesby Claiming a "Pure Heart" | 78 |
| (b) The Measure of the Actions of UOP's Board is Whether It Carried Out Its Fiduciary Responsibilities, Not Reasonableness | 84 |
| 2. The Lower Court's Justification of the Failure of the Board to Have an Appraisal Made of UOP's Undervalued Assets Based on Sterling is Misplaced | 88 |

| Table of Contents Cont'd. | Page |
|--|------|
| G. The Court Below Erred in Holding That UOP's Board Had Not Violated Its Fiduciary Obligation In Not Providing an Escalation Provision and In Voting to Give the Entire Second Quarter Dividend to Signal | 92 |
| III. IN SPITE OF THE APPLICABLE LAW, THE COURT BELOW HAS ADOPTED STATUTORY APPRAISAL AS THE SOLE TEST OF INTRINSIC FAIRNESS OF A CASHOUT MERGER | 96 |
| A. The Decision of the Lower Court is Contrary to the Court's Decision in Lynch | 96 |
| B. The Court Below Erred in Accepting the Defendants' Expert's Erroneous Calculation of Premium | 100 |
| C. The Court Below, in Rejecting the Plaintiff's Expert's Analysis, Did So Based in Part on Misunder-standing and in Part on a Misconception of the Appropriate Damage Standard | 104 |
| IV. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN APPROVING THE SIGNAL CASHOUT MERGER BASED ON THE STRUCTURE OF THE MERGER VOTE | 113 |
| CONCLUSION | 115 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Abelow v. Symonds, Del.Ch., 184 A.2d 173 (1967), on appeal, Abelow v. Mid-States Oil Corp., Del. Supr., 189 A.2d 675 (1963) | 71 |
| Beals v. Washington International, Inc., Del. Supr., 386 A.2d 1156 (1978) | 41 |
| Berland v. Mack, S.D.N.Y., 48 F.R.D. 121 (1969) | 74 |
| Braasch v. Goldschmidt, Del.Ch., 199 A.2d 760 (1964) | 41 |
| Casella v. GDV, Inc., No. 5899 (Sept. 13, 1978) | 83 |
| Coca-Cola Co. v. Loft, Del.Ch., 167 A. 900 (1933), Aff'd., Del. Supr., 180 A. 927 (1935) | 4 9 |
| Denison Mines, Ltd. v. Fibreboard Corp., 388 F.Supp. 812 (D.Del. 1974) | 48, 50, 51 |
| Gainey v. Brotherhood of Ry. and S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Exp. & Station Emp., D.C. Pa., 275 F.Supp. 292 at 300 | 68 |
| Gammel v. Chandler-Hill Corp., Del. Supr., 103 A.2d 228 (1954) | 52 |
| Gimbel v. Signal Oil Cos., Inc., Del.Ch., 316 A.2d 399 (1974) | 72, 84 |
| <u>Guth v. Loft</u> , Del. Sup., 5 A.2d 191 (1971) | 45, 47, 115 |
| Harriman v. E. I. DuPont de Nemours, D.Del., 411 F.Supp. 133 (1975) | 82 |
| Heit v. Tennaco, Inc., (D.Del. 1970) 319 F.Supp. 884 | 41 |
| <pre>Jett v. Texas Company, D.Del., 73 F.Supp. 699 (1947), Anno., 5 A.L.R. 2d, 893, 907-908 (1949)</pre> | 53 |
| <pre>Kaplan v. Goldsant, Del.Ch., 380 A.2d 557 (1977)</pre> | 74 |
| <pre>Kaplan v. Centrex, Del.Ch., 284 A.2d 119 (1971)</pre> | 84 |

| Table of Citations Cont'd. | Page |
|--|---|
| Laventhol, Krekstein, Horwath & Horwath v. Tuckman, Del.Supr., 372 A.2d 168 (1976) | 4 9 |
| Lewis v. Great Western United, Del.Ch., No. 5397 (Sept. 15, 1977), 3 Del.J.Corp. Law 583 | 85 |
| Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp., Del. Supr., 383 A.2d 278 (1977) | 5, 65, 74 |
| Lynch v. Vickers, No. 105, 1979 | 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 109, 112, 115 |
| Mitchell v. Palmer, Del. Supr., 343 A.2d 620 (1975) | 4 9 |
| Mitchell v. Texas Gulf Sulphur, 10th Cir., 446 F.2d 90 (1971), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 1004, rehearing denied, 404 U.S. 1064, cert. denied, 405 U.S. 918 | 74 |
| Najjar v. Roland International Corp., Del. Supr., 407 A.2d 1032 (1979) | 47, 56, 62, 63, 64, 110 |
| Pennsylvania Mutual Fund, Inc. v. Todhunter International, Inc., Del.Ch., C. A. No. 4945 (Dec. 23, 1975) | 60 |
| Palley v. McDonnell Co., Del.Ch., 295 A.2d 762 (1972) | 71 |
| Richard v. Jones, Del.Ch., 142 A.832 (1928) | 5 2 |
| SEC v. Great American Industries, Inc., 2nd Cir., 407 F.2d 453, 456 (1968) | 7 4 |
| Singer v. Magnavox, Del.Ch., 379 A.2d 1121 (1977), Del. Supr., 380 A.2d 969 (1977) | 45, 45, 57, 61, 64, 66, 88, 97, 110, 114, 115 |
| Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp., 93 A.2d 107 (1952) | 45, 47, 57, 58, 59, 60, 88, 90, 91, 96, 110, 111, 115 |

| Table of Citations Cont'd. | Page |
|---|---------------------------------------|
| Tanzer v. Roland International Corp., Del. Supr., 407 A.2d 1032 (1979) | 45, 47, 56, 57, 59, 61, 62, 64, 97 |
| Young v. Valhi, Del.Ch., 382 A.2d 1372 (1978) | 5 6 |
| Black's Law Dictionary (4th Ed.) | 68 |
| Brudney and Chirelstein, "Fair Shares in Corporate Mergers and Takeovers, 88 Harv.L.Rev. 297 1974 | 73 |
| William J. Carney, "Fundamental Corporate Changes, Minority Stockholders and Business Purposes", A.B.A.J. Vol. 1980 No. 1, pg. 73 | 42, 56 |
| B. Graham, D. Dodds & S. Cottle, "Security Analysis" (4th Ed. 1962) | 38 |
| 8 <u>Del.C.</u> §242(c)(1) | 7 6· |
| 8 <u>Del.C.</u> §251 | 58, 60, 75 |
| 8 <u>Del.C.</u> §262 | 91, 96, 97, 99, 111, 112 |
| 8 <u>Del.C.</u> §267 | 87 |
| 8 <u>Del.C.</u> §271(a) | 76 |
| 8 <u>Del.C.</u> §275(a) | 76 |
| Nathan and Shapiro, "Legal Standards of Fairness Under Delaware Law", 2 Del.J. Corp.Law, pg. 44 | 72 |
| Toms, "Compensating Shareholders Frozen Out in Two-Step Mergers", Corporate Practice Commentator, Vol. 22, No. 4, Winter 1981 (Callaghan & Co., pg. 489 | 73 |
| Webster's Third New International Dictionary | 68 |
